Khawchamnan et al., IJPSR, 2021; Vol. 12(12): 6362-6369.                         E-ISSN: 0975-8232; P-ISSN: 2320-5148
International Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences and Research                                                                              6362
IJPSR (2021), Volume 12, Issue 12                                                                   (Research Article)
Received on 25 January 2021; received in revised form, 05 May 2021; accepted, 29 May 2021; published 01 December 2021
ISOLATION, CULTURE, AND ANTI-MRSA POTENTIAL OF A MARINE-ASSOCIATED
BACTERIA ZOOSHIKELLA KANGWENSIS
Rachow Khawchamnan
1

9–27, and 1500R (5′-GTT ACC TTG TTA CGA
CTT-3′), position 1509–1492 on 16S rDNA by the
E. coli numbering system
5
.  The PCR ampli-
fication was performed with a DNA Engine Dyad®
Thermal Cycler (Bio-Rad Laboratories). The
reaction mixture (100 µl) contained 15–20 ng of
template DNA, 2.0 µmoles each of the two primers,
2.5 units of Taq polymerase, 2.0 mM MgCl2, 0.2
mMdNTP, and 10 µl of 10 × Taq buffer. The 10 ×
Taq buffer (pH 8.8) comprised 750 mMTris-HCl,
200 mM (NH4)2SO4, and 0.1% Tween 20.
The PCR amplification consisted of an initial
denaturation step (94 ºC, 3 min), 25 cycles of
denaturation (94 ºC, 1 min), annealing (50 ºC, 1
min), and elongation (72 ºC, 2 min), followed by a
final amplification step (72 ºC, 3 min). The PCR
product was separated by 0.8% (w/v) agarose gel
electrophoresis and purified with a GenepHlowTM
Gel/PCRKit (Geneaid Biotech Ltd., Taiwan). The
purified PCR product was stored at -20 ºC for
further steps.
Direct sequencing of the single-band and purified
PCR products (ca. 1,500 based on 16S rDNA by
the E. coli numbering system)
5
 was conducted.
Sequencing of the purified PCR products was
performed on an ABI Prism® 3730XL DNA
Sequencer (Applied Biosystems, Foster City,
California, USA) by a sequencing service provider.
The two primers 27F (5′-AGA GTT TGA TCM
TGG CTC AG-3′) or 800R (5′-TAC CAG GGT
ATC TAA TCC-3′), and 518F (5′-CCA GCA GCC
GCG GTA ATA CG-3′) or 1492R (5′-TAC GGY
TAC CTT GTT ACG ACT T-3′) for single-strand
16S rDNA sequencing and the four primers 27F,
518F, 800R and 1492R for double-strand 16S
rDNA sequencing were used. For sequence
analyses, the nucleotide sequences obtained from
all primers were assembled using the Cap contig
assembly program, an accessory application in the
BioEdit (Biological sequence alignment editor)
Program. Identification of phylogenetic neighbors
was initially conducted using the BLASTN
program 6 against the 16SrDNA sequence database
of validly published prokaryotes. The sequences
with the highest scores were calculated pairwise
sequence similarity using a global alignment
algorithm.
Khawchamnan et al., IJPSR, 2021; Vol. 12(12): 6362-6369.                         E-ISSN: 0975-8232; P-ISSN: 2320-5148
International Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences and Research                                                                              6364
Large-scale Cultivation of Strain S6.2 and
Crude Extract Preparation: Seed cultures were
prepared by inoculating the pure colonies of
isolated bacteria in 5 ml marine broth (HiMedia
Laboratories, India) and incubating at 30ºC on a
rotary shaker for 10 days. The cultures were
examined daily for anti-MRSA activity using the
agar well diffusion method. The cultures that
showed anti-MRSA properties were transferred to
250 ml conical flasks containing 180 ml MB and
incubated under the previously described
conditions for 10 days. The large-scale culture was